5.5 Dividend

The Proposed Share Buy-Back is not expected to have any effect on the policy for the Board in
recommending dividends for the year ending 31 December 2022. The decision to declare and pay
dividends in the future would depend on, amongst others, the profitability and cash flow position of the
Company. The treasury shares may also be distributed as dividends to the shareholders, if the Company
so decides.

5.6 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

The proforma effects on the shareholding of the Directors and substantial shareholders based on the
Registers of Directors and Substantial Shareholders of the Company as at 27 April 2022, assuming that
the Proposed Share Buy-Back is carried out in full and the shares purchased are not from the following
Directors and substantial shareholders, are as follows:

6

Scenario I : Assuming that no additional vesting of PSP Grants or no exercise of ESOS options under the LTIP
after 27 April 2022

 Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors
Tan Sri Clement Hii Chii Kok  396,694,479 32.35 ##459,565,035 37.48 396,694,479 34.84 ##459,565,035 40.37
Nicholas Rupert Heylett Bloy  - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
Professor Hew Moi Lan - - - - - - - -
Dato’ Amos Siew Boon Yeong 3,771,428 0.31 - - 3,771,428 0.33 - -
Tan Sri Megat Najmuddin
Bin Dato’ Seri Dr Haji Megat
Khas

67,991 0.01 - - 67,991 0.01 - -

Dato’ Seri (Dr.) Mohamed
Azahari Bin Mohamed Kamil

- - - - - - - -

Dato Goh Leng Chua - - - - - - - -
Edwin Fua Chye Jin - - - - - - - -

 Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back After the Proposed Share Buy-Back
 Direct Indirect  Direct

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Substantial shareholders
Tan Sri Clement Hii Chii Kok  396,694,479 32.35 ##459,565,035 37.48 396,694,479 34.84 ##459,565,035 40.37
Pinnacle Heritage Solutions
Sdn Bhd

459,565,035 37.48 *396,694,479 32.35 459,565,035 40.37 *396,694,479 34.84

SmartUni 1 Ltd - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
Navis Asia Fund VI G.P., Ltd - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
Navis Capital Partners Limited - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
Richard Elletson Foyston - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
Nicholas Rupert Heylett Bloy - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
Rodney Chadwick Muse - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
HAL Investments (Asia) Ltd - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
HAL Holding N.V. - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
HAL Trust - - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21
Navis GP Investment HoldCo
Ltd

  ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 75.21

Scenario II : Assuming full vesting/exercise of PSP Grants/ESOS options under the LTIP

 Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back Proforma I: Assuming full vesting/
exercise of PSP Grants/ESOS options

under the LTIP

After Proforma I and Proposed
Share Buy-Back

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
 No. of

Shares %
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Directors
Tan Sri Clement
Hii Chii Kok

396,694,479 32.35 ##459,565,035 37.48 396,694,479 28.14 ##459,565,035 32.60 396,694,479 30.43 ##459,565,035 35.26

Nicholas Rupert
Heylett Bloy

- - ##856,259,514 69.83 - - ##856,259,514 60.74 - - ##856,259,514 65.69

Professor Hew
Moi Lan

- - - - 3,764,421 0.27 - - 3,764,421 0.29 - -

Dato’ Amos Siew
Boon Yeong

3,771,428 0.31 - - 3,771,428 0.27 - - 3,771,428 0.29 - -

Tan Sri Megat
Najmuddin Bin
Dato’ Seri Dr.
Haji Megat Khas

67,991 0.01 - - 67,991 0.00 - - 67,991 0.01 - -

Dato’ Seri (Dr.)
Mohamed Azahari
Bin Mohamed
Kamail

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Dato Goh Leng
Chua

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Edwn Fua Chye Jin  - - - - - - - - - - - -

7

 Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back Proforma I: Assuming full vesting/

exercise of PSP Grants/ESOS options
under the LTIP

After Proforma I and Proposed Share
Buy-Back

 Direct Indirect Direct  Direct Indirect
 No. of

Shares %
No. of
Shares

%

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares

%

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares

%

Substantial
shareholders

Tan Sri Clement
Hii Chii Kok